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Generation One 
 

1. Joseph J. Godkin #195838, b. c. 1800,1 d. 09 September 1882 in Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,1 buried in Soperton 
Cemetery, Soperton, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario.1 . 

  
  
 1882: Age at death: 82 years, 2 months, 25 days. 
 
 He married Jane Roberts #195839, b. c. 1806,1 d. 08 September 1884 in Soperton, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,1 

buried in Soperton Cemetery, Soperton, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario.1 
  
 Jane: 
 1884: Age at death from gravestone: 78 years, 6 months, 4 days. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. James Godkin #9116. 
 
    3. ii. William H. Godkin #195840 b. 06 January 1831. 
 
    4. iii. Rosanna Godkin #195842 b. June 1840. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. James Godkin #9116, occupation Farmer, d. 12 August 1906 in Plevna, Frontenac County, Ontario,2 buried in Delta-
Soperton Pine Hill Cemetery, Delta, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario.3 . 

 
 He married Susan Morris #9117, September 1827 in Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,3 b. 21 January 1835 in Glen Morris, 

Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,4 (daughter of Samuel Morris #195844 and Elizabeth Rathwell #195845), d. 12 January 
1917 in Delta, Leeds County, Ontario,5 buried in Delta-Soperton Pine Hill Cemetery, Delta, Leeds and Grenville, 
Ontario.3 

 
    Children: 
 
    5. i. Samuel Godkin #9115 b. c. 1862. 
 
    6. ii. Eva Victoria Godkin #84277 b. 19 September 1884. 
 
    7. iii. Eliza Jane Godkin #195846 b. 1858. 
 
    8. iv. Joseph Godkin #195853 b. 1860. 
 
    9. v. Jacob Albert Godkin #195856 b. 09 February 1864. 
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    10. vi. James Delbert Godkin #195870 b. 31 May 1867. 
 
    11. vii. Mary Ann Godkin #195872 b. 26 November 1869. 
 
    12. viii. Rosannah Isabella Godkin #195877 b. 29 September 1871. 
 
    13. ix. Susan Euretta Godkin #195885 b. 22 November 1873. 
 
    14. x. William H. Godkin #195904 b. 1882. 
 
3. William H. Godkin #195840, b. 06 January 1831 in Oak Leaf, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,3 d. 25 January 1913 in Oak 

Leaf, Leeds and Grenville, Ontariio,3 buried in Delta-Soperton Pine Hill Cemetery, Delta, Leeds and Grenville, 
Ontario.3 . 

 
 He married Ann Conners #195841, b. 04 March 1842 in Leeds County, Ontario,3 d. 19 May 1930 in Leeds and 

Grenville, Ontario,3 buried in Delta-Soperton Pine Hill Cemetery, Delta, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario.3 
 
4. Rosanna Godkin #195842, b. June 1840 in Leeds County, Ontario,6 d. 14 June 1916 in Wiarton, Bruce County, 

Ontario,6 buried in Bayview Cemetery, Wiarton, Bruce County, Ontario.6 . 
 
 She married Joseph Morris #195843, b. 03 May 1833 in Leeds County, Ontario,6 (son of Samuel Morris #195844 and 

Elizabeth Rathwell #195845), d. 11 March 1919 in Bruce County, Ontario,6 buried in Bayview Cemetery, Wiarton, 
Bruce County, Ontario.6 

  
 Joseph: 
 (family of at least six children). 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

5. Samuel Godkin #9115, b. c. 1862 in Lansdowne, Leeds County, Ontario,7 occupation Farmer, d. 04 February 1943 in 
Red Deer (Leslieville), Alberta,8 buried in Red Deer Cemetery, Alberta, Canada.9 . 

  
  
 1909: Moved to Leslieville, AB; Lived at homestead, SW-1-40-5-5. 
 
 He married Mary Bremner #9114, 03 January 1891 in Clarendon Township, Frontenac County, Ontario,10 b. c 1867 

in Clarendon Twp., Frontenac Co., ON, CAN,11 (daughter of James Bremner #9094 [Farmer] and Margaret Morrison 
#9095), d. 07 August 1960 in Red Deer, AB, CAN,12 buried in Red Deer Cemetery, AB, CAN.13 

 
    Children: 
 
    15. i. Effie Margaret (Maggie) Godkin #34214 b. 27 September 1892. 
 
    16. ii. James Harael (Harry) Godkin #34215 b. 27 June 1894. 
 
    17. iii. Violet (Pat) Godkin #34216 b. 26 May 1899. 
 
6. Eva Victoria Godkin #84277, b. 19 September 1884 in Fernleigh, Frontenac County, Ontario,2 d. 1969 in Prince 

Edward County, Ontario,2 buried in Cherry Valley United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.2 . 
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 1904: Lived in Plevna, Frontenac County when married. 
 
 She married James Albert Beckwith #84276, 16 January 1904 in Frontenac County, Ontario,14 b. 19 April 1880 in 

Flinton, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,2 (son of James Joseph Beckwith #195735 [Farmer in Kaladar] and Almeda 
Richardson #195736), occupation 1904 - 1908 Cheesemaker in Plevna, d. 1959 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,2 
buried in Cherry Valley United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.2 

  
 James: 
 1921: Family lived in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. Morris Albert Beckwith #142728 b. 1905. 
 
    19. ii. Clifford Kenneth Beckwith #195741 b. 16 March 1908. 
 
    20. iii. Marjorie Aileen Beckwith #84180 b. 1911. 
 
    21. iv. Harold Godkin Beckwith #195742 b. c. 1915. 
 
7. Eliza Jane Godkin #195846, b. 1858 in Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,3 d. 1940 in Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,3 buried 

in Delta-Soperton Pine Hill Cemetery, Delta, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario.3 . 
 
 She married George Morris #195847, b. 10 June 1857 in Delta, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,3 (son of Thomas Morris 

#195849 and Mary Chetwood #195848), d. 08 April 1920 in Delta, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,3 buried in Delta-
Soperton Pine Hill Cemetery, Delta, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario. 

  
 George: 
 (at least eight children). 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. William J. Morris #195907 b. 1878. 
 
    23. ii. Mary M. Morris #195908 b. 1880. 
 
    24. iii. Burton Morris #195909 b. 1882. 
 
    25. iv. Jess Morris #195910 b. 1884. 
 
    26. v. Kate Morris #195911 b. 1887. 
 
    27. vi. Stanley F. Morris #195912 b. 1891. 
 
    28. vii. Clarence G. Morris #195913 b. 1894. 
 
    29. viii. Eva V. Morris #195914 b. 1897. 
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8. Joseph Godkin #195853, b. 1860 in Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,15 d. 1945 in Watertown, Jefferson County, New 
York,15 buried in Brookside Cemetery, Watertown, Jefferson County, New York.15 . 

 
 He married May Woodruff #195854, b. 1873 in New York State, USA,15 d. 1923 in Watertown, Jefferson County, New 

York, USA,15 buried in Brookside Cemetery, Watertown, Jefferson County, New York.15 
 
    Children: 
 
    30. i. Edward T. Godkin #195855 b. 1911. 
 
9. Jacob Albert Godkin #195856, b. 09 February 1864 in Lansdowne, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,16 d. 10 July 1944 in 

Calgary, Alberta,16 buried in Queen's Park Cemetery and Mausoleum, Calgary, Alberta, Canada.16 . 
 
 He married Waite Kellar #195857, b. 25 March 1870 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,16 (daughter of Philip 

M. Kellar #111305 [Farmer in Marysburgh] and Mary Ann Donnelly #111306), d. 04 July 1951 in Calgary, Alberta, 
Canada,16 buried in Queen's Park Cemetery and Mausoleum, Calgary, Alberta, Canada.16 

  
 Waite: 
 Lived in Kinderley, Saskatchewan from 1904 - 1944. 
 Moved to Calgary in 1944. 
 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. Wilford Morris Godkin #195858 b. 20 November 1897. 
 
    32. ii. Gwendoline Godkin #195859 b. 02 May 1898. 
 
    33. iii. Rowena Godkin #195863 b. 16 October 1900. 
 
    34. iv. (unidentified) Godkin #195865. 
 
10. James Delbert Godkin #195870, b. 31 May 1867 in Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,17 d. 1956 in Kingston, Frontenac 

County, Ontario,17 buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.17 . 
 
 He married Annetta A. (Nettie) Hicks #195871, b. 1868 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,17 d. 1962 in Kingston, 

Frontenac County, Ontario,17 buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.17 
 
11. Mary Ann Godkin #195872, b. 26 November 1869 in Lyndhurst, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,18 d. 24 October 1944 

in Red Deer, Alberta, Canada,18 buried in Red Deer Cemetery, Red Deer, Alberta, Canada.18 . 
 
 She married Melville Card #195873, b. 23 June 1864 in Ontario,18 (son of Egerton Ferguson Card #195874 and 

(unidentified) #195875), d. 02 April 1951 in Elnora, Red Deer, Alberta, Canada,18 buried in Red Deer Cemetery, Red 
Deer, Alberta, Canada.18 

  
 Melville: 
 1905: Family moved west to Delburne District. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. Claude Card #195876. 
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12. Rosannah Isabella Godkin #195877, b. 29 September 1871 in Lyndhurst, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,18 d. 08 June 
1929 in Red Deer, Alberta, Canada,18 buried in Red Deer Cemetery, Red Deer, Alberta, Canada.18 . 

 
 She married (1) William James McCormic #195878, 26 August 1891 in Ardoch, Frontenac County, Ontario,19 b. c. 

1865 in Amherst Island, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of Alexander McCormic #195881 and Debba 
(unidentified) #195882), d. 1912 in Red Deer? 

  
 William: 
 (Note the surname correctly spelled without a final "k") 
 1916: Family lived in Red Deer, Alberta. 
 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. James Manford McCormic #195883 b. 12 October 1893. 
 
    37. ii. Susan Edna Gwyneth McCormic #195880 b. 18 January 1899. 
 
 She married (2) William Darragh #195879, 1922 in Red Deer, Alberta.18 
 
13. Susan Euretta Godkin #195885, b. 22 November 1873 in Lyndhurst, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,18 d. 10 September 

1941 in Red Deer, Alberta, Canada,18 buried in Red Deer Cemetery, Red Deer, Alberta, Canada.18 . 
 
 She married Alexander Stewart Munro #195886, 16 January 1895, b. 05 June 1870 in Lanark, Lanark County, 

Ontario,18 (son of Alexander Munro #195887 and Margaret Stewart #195888), d. 16 June 1945 in Lethbridge, 
Alberta, Canada,18 buried in Red Deer Cemetery, Red Deer, Alberta, Canada.18 

  
 Alexander: 
 1901: Family moved west to farm at Springvale, then at Delburne, Michener Hill and finally in the Balmoral District 

of Red Deer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    38. i. Stanley Stewart Munro #195889 b. 1895. 
 
    39. ii. Arnold A. Munro #195890 b. 1898. 
 
    40. iii. William James Munro #195891 b. 1904. 
 
    41. iv. Euretta Margaret Munro #195892 b. 1907. 
 
    42. v. Mary Gertrude Munro #195893 b. 1909. 
 
    43. vi. Robert Clare Munro #195894 b. 1912. 
 
    44. vii. John Delbert Munro #195895 b. 1915. 
 
    45. viii. Elizabeth Godkin Munro #195896 b. 1918. 
 
14. William H. Godkin #195904, b. 1882 in Ontario,20 d. 1961 in Sackets Harbor, Jefferson County, New York,20 buried 

in Lakeside Cemetery, Sackets Harbor, Jefferson County, New York.20 . 
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 He married Sarah Carter #195905, b. 1888,20 d. 1967 in Sackets Harbor?, buried in Lakeside Cemetery, Sackets 
Harbor, Jefferson County, New York.20 

 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. Morris Lindsey Godkin #195906 b. 03 January 1915. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

15. Effie Margaret (Maggie) Godkin #34214, b. 27 September 1892 in Clarendon Twp., Frontenac County, Ontario,21 d. 
1992 in Calgary, Alberta,16 buried in Queen's Park Cemetery and Mausoleum, Calgary, Alberta, Canada.16 . 

  
 1980: Lived in Calgary, AB. 
 
 She married22 David W.  McRae #42376, b. 1882,16 d. 1950 in Calgary, Alberta,16 buried in Queen's Park Cemetery 

and Mausoleum, Calgary, Alberta, Canada.16 
  
 David: 1943: Lived at Black Diamond, AB (Samuel Godkin obituary). 
 
16. James Harael (Harry) Godkin #34215, b. 27 June 1894 in Clarendon Twp., Frontenac County, Ontario,23 d. 1961 in 

Alberta, Canada,24 buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, Rocky Mountain House, Alberta, Canada.24 . 
  
 1943: Lived at Leslieville, AB (Samuel Godkin obituary). 
  
17. Violet (Pat) Godkin #34216, b. 26 May 1899 in Clarendon Twp., Frontenac County, Ontario,25 d. 1979 in Calgary, 

Alberta, Canada,26 buried in Union Cemetery, Calgary, Alberta, Canada.26 . 
  
 1980: Lived in Calgary after residing in Mossleigh, AB. 
 
 She married27 G. Milton Powe #42377, b. 1897,26 d. 1983,26 buried in Union Cemetery, Calgary, Alberta, Canada.26 
  
 G.: 1943: Lived at  Mossleigh, AB (Samuel Godkin obituary). 
 
18. Morris Albert Beckwith #142728, b. 1905 in Frontenac County, Ontario,28 occupation 1926 Cheesemaker in Athol 

Township, d. 1996,28 buried in Cherry Valley United Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County.28 . 
 
 He married Marjorie Wood #142729, 28 August 1926 in The Parsonage, Ernestown Township, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario,29 b. 1908 in South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,28 (daughter of David A. Wood 
#76362 [Farmer in South Marysburgh] and Waity Minaker #76361), d. 2004,28 buried in Cherry Valley United 
Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County.28 

 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Joan Beckwith #195749 b. 01 April 1931. 
 
    48. ii. David Morris Beckwith #195747 b. 18 March 1932. 
 
    49. iii. Barbara Faye Beckwith #142730 b. 1937. 
 
    50. iv. Albert Beckwith #195748. 
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19. Clifford Kenneth Beckwith #195741, b. 16 March 1908 in Plevna, Clarendon and Miller Township, Frontenac 

County, Ontario,30,31 occupation 1930 Cheesemaker in Cherry Valley. 
 
 He married Alice Maud McKinley #195743, 19 November 1930 in Cannifton, Hastings County, Ontario,32 b. 27 

March 1908 in Greenbush, North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 (daughter of William McKinley 
#130356 [Farmer in North Marysburgh] and Bertha Maud Hill #130357). 

 
20. Marjorie Aileen Beckwith #84180, b. 1911 in Addington County, Ontario, occupation 1928 Lady in Athol Township, 

d. 2002 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,34 buried in Cherry Valley United Cemetery, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.35 . 

 
 She married James Lloyd Ostrander #84152, 19 April 1928 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,36 b. 

09 January 1907 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,37,38 (son of Philip Manley Ostrander #83273 
[Yeoman/Farmer in South Marysburgh] and Ida Ann (Amelia) Brooks #84146 [Housewife]), occupation 1928 Cheese 
Maker in Athol Township, d. 1995 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,34 buried in Cherry Valley United Cemetery, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario.35 

 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Doris Ostrander #84278 b. 1929. 
 
    52. ii. Eva Violet Ostrander #84181 b. 06 October 1932. 
 
    53. iii. Arley Ostrander #85235. 
 
    54. iv. James Ostrander #85236. 
 
21. Harold Godkin Beckwith #195742, b. c. 1915 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,30 d. 26 December 2002 in Toronto 

Grace Hospital, Toronto, Ontario. 
  
  
 Death notice suggests that he had no children of his own, but had nieces and nephews. 
 
 He married Dina (unidentified) #195746, d. before 2002 in Toronto?, York County, Ontario.39 
 
22. William J. Morris #195907, b. 1878, d. 1940. 
23. Mary M. Morris #195908, b. 1880, d. 1943. 
 
 She married Charles R. French #195916, b. 1883, d. 1910. 
 
24. Burton Morris #195909, b. 1882, d. 1889. 
25. Jess Morris #195910, b. 1884, d. 1967. 
 
 She married (1) Lev Hill #195917, b. 1877, d. 1960. 
 
  
 She married (2) Victor Landon #195918, b. 1884, d. 1973. 
 
26. Kate Morris #195911, b. 1887, d. 1949. 
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 She married Oscar Coleman #195919, b. 1887, d. 1973. 
 
27. Stanley F. Morris #195912, b. 1891, d. 1956. 
28. Clarence G. Morris #195913, b. 1894, d. 1952. 
29. Eva V. Morris #195914, b. 1897, d. 1975. 
 
 She married George A. Snider #195915, b. 1896, d. 1950. 
 
30. Edward T. Godkin #195855, b. 1911 in New York State, USA,15 d. 1978 in Watertown?,15 buried in Brookside 

Cemetery, Watertown, Jefferson County, New York.15 . 
31. Wilford Morris Godkin #195858, b. 20 November 1897 in Plevna, Frontenac County, Ontario, d. 06 November 1917 

in Belgium (World War One), buried in Tyne Cot Cemetery, West Flanders, Belgium. 
32. Gwendoline Godkin #195859, b. 02 May 1898 in Frontenac County, Ontario,16 d. 1986 in Calgary, Alberta, Canada,16 

buried in Queen's Park Cemetery and Mausoleum, Calgary, Alberta, Canada.16 . 
 
 She married Albert James Stagg #195860, b. 07 January 1880 in Milton, Ontario,16 (son of Robert Crosthwaite Stagg 

#195861 and Catherine Isabella Fraser #195862), d. 25 November 1961 in Calgary, Alberta, Canada,16 buried in 
Queen's Park Cemetery and Mausoleum, Calgary, Alberta, Canada.16 

 
33. Rowena Godkin #195863, b. 16 October 1900 in United States of America,40 d. 17 November 1984 in Bellingham, 

Whatcom County, Washington, USA,40 buried in Bayview Cemetery, Bellingham, Whatcom, Washington, USA.40 . 
 
 She married John Brock #195864, b. 02 February 1906 in Bellingham, Whatcom County, Washington, USA,40 d. 07 

May 1990 in Bellingham, Whatcom County, Washington, USA,40 buried in Bayview Cemetery, Bellingham, Whatcom, 
Washington, USA.40 

 
34. (unidentified) Godkin #195865, b.40. 
 
 She married George Grainger #195866.40 
 
35. Claude Card #195876. 
36. James Manford McCormic #195883, b. 12 October 1893 in Clarendon Township, Frontenac County, Ontario,41 

occupation 1916 Clerk on farm in Red Deer, occupation 1935 Conductor in Vancouver, d. 25 October 1974 in 8469 
French Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.42 . 

  
  
 1916: Lived with widowed mother and sister in Red Deer, Alberta. 
 1935: Lived at 1161 Granville Street, Apartment 321. Voters list does not show a wife at that address. 
  
 Obituary notes a living wife, Elsie. Was she a second wife? 
 
 He married Marsh Taylor #195884, 04 December 1926 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.43 
 
37. Susan Edna Gwyneth McCormic #195880, b. 18 January 1899 in Clarendon and Miller Township, Frontenac County, 

Ontario,44 d. 04 October 1923 in Penhold, Red Deer, Alberta,18 buried in Red Deer Cemetery, Red Deer, Alberta, 
Canada.18 . 

38. Stanley Stewart Munro #195889, b. 1895, d. 1958. 
39. Arnold A. Munro #195890, b. 1898, d. 1969. 
40. William James Munro #195891, b. 1904, d. 1975. 
41. Euretta Margaret Munro #195892, b. 1907, d. 1987, occupation Nurse. 
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 She married Thomas Martin Hamblin #195899, 1941, b. 1890, d. 21 June 1964 in Lethbridge, Alberta. 
 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. Thomas Hamblin #195901. 
 
42. Mary Gertrude Munro #195893, b. 1909, d. 1998. 
 
 She married John Richards #195900, 1931 in Red Deer, Alberta, Canada, b. 1898, d. 1973. 
 
43. Robert Clare Munro #195894, b. 1912, d. 1931. 
44. John Delbert Munro #195895, b. 1915, d. 1991. 
45. Elizabeth Godkin Munro #195896, b. 1918, d. 2009. 
 
 She married Raymond Alfred Campbell #195897, b. 1912, d. 1982. 
 
    Children: 
 
    56. i. Elizabeth Jane Campbell #195898 b. 1946. 
 
46. Morris Lindsey Godkin #195906, b. 03 January 1915 in Sackets Harbor, Jefferson County, New York,20 d. 05 January 

1915 in Sackets Harbor, Jefferson County, New York,20 buried in Lakeside Cemetery, Sackets Harbor, Jefferson 
County, New York.20 . 

 
Generation Five 

 
47. Joan Beckwith #195749, b. 01 April 1931 in Syracuse, Onondaga County, New York, USA.45,46 . 
  
  
 April 1932: Crossed from Syracuse, New York into Canada along with brother Morris; both born in Syracuse. 

Destination was their grandfather, J.A. BECKWITH in Cherry Valley, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
48. David Morris Beckwith #195747, b. 18 March 1932 in Syracuse, Onondaga County, New York,47 d. 16 November 

2000 in Atlantic City, New Jersey, United States. 
  
  
 Crossed from Syracuse, New York into Canada at Prescott, Ontario 29 APR 1932. American Citizen. 
 1993: Lived at 2151 Oakland Road, Spc. 383, San Jose, California (US Public Records Index) 
  
49. Barbara Faye Beckwith #142730, b. 1937,28 d. 2003,28 buried in Cherry Valley United Cemetery, Athol Township, 

Prince Edward County.28 . 
 
 She married Parker Walsh #142731,28 b. c. 1935? 
  
 Parker: 
 Death not yet found... may still be alive (2020) There are no other WALSH names in Cherry Valley Cemetery. 
 
50. Albert Beckwith #195748, d. 2020? . 
51. Doris Ostrander #84278, b. 1929 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.34 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Young #140716.35 
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52. Eva Violet Ostrander #84181, b. 06 October 1932 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,48 d. 25 

December 1932 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,48 buried 26 December 1932 in Cherry Valley 
Cemetery, Athol, Prince Edward County, Ontario.48 . 

53. Arley Ostrander #85235, b.49 
54. James Ostrander #85236. 
55. Thomas Hamblin #195901. 
  
  
 1987: Lived in Scarborough, Ontario. 
  
56. Elizabeth Jane Campbell #195898, b. 1946, d. 1996. 
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